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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

OCTOBER 2 and 3, 1984

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James A. York were present.

Robert Grieve, Chairman,

MINUTES of the meeting of September 18, 1984 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Wyoming Retirement System
Wyoming Retirement System
Blue Cross/Blue Shield
AT & T Information System
Frank Alguire

Allied Carriers Exchange
American Office Equipment
Randy L. Anderson

John Andrikopoulos

Alice Armbruster

Mary Atwill

Mary Aydelott

B & J Electric

Marian Barkhurst

Fern Bartholomew

Sue Bartlett

Bear Trap Bar & Cafe
Becker Fire Equipment Co.
Bel Air Inn

Bel Air Restaurant

Brad & Patty Bends

JoAnne Bennett

Midge Bensen

Big R Manufacturing

Big Brothers/Big Sisters
Bi-Rite Drug

Courtney Bohlender

Sarah Ann Bocott !

Mike Bradford

Build Rite Lumber

Burkes Conoco

Burkes Conoco

Freda Burke

Thomas Campbell

Carbon County Senilor Services
Carbon County Senior Services

Carbon County Treasurer
Carbon Power & Light
Carbon Power & Light
City Market

Rusena Cobb

Computer Election Systems
Consumer Gasoline
Bill Cooper

DC Rental

D & K Sanitation
Elizabeth Day
Derrico, Inc.

Janet Donelan

John M. Douglas
Sylvia Downes
Drifters Inn
Carolyn Duncan
David E. Erickson
Clifford Forbes
Shirley Forsberg
Gambles

Rosa Lee Golden
Marilyn Gregory
Robert Grieve

H.B. Lee Construction
Oscar A. Hall

Oscar A. Hall
Kathryn Hamilton
Fred Harrison
Carolyn M. Haygood
Mabel Henderson
Gertrude Herold
Janet Herring

Linda Heward

Paul Hilliard

Nila Rae Hiser.
Holiday Inn

Horizon Stationers

Social Security-Sept. 1984
Retirement-Sept. 1984
Health Ins.-Sept. 1984
Various

Planning & Development
Road & Bridge
Attorney

Extension

Planning & Development
Election

Election

Treasurer
¢ourthouse/Carbon Building
Election

Election

Public Health

Election

Fire Dept.

Attorney

Severance Tax
Severance Tax
Election

Election

Road & Bridge

Misc. General

Various

Election

Election

Election

Road & Bridge

Planning & Development
Courthouse

Election

Attorney.

17 Sales Tax

Election

Various

Road & Bridge

Senior Center

Sheriff

Election

Elections

Road & Bridge

Planning & Development
Road & Bridge

Various

Election

Road & Bridge

Election

Election

Public Health

Election

Election

Misc. General

Water Commission
Election

Planning & Development
Election

Extension
Commissioners Expense
Road & Bridge

District Court
District Court
Election

Misc. General

Election

Election

Election

Election

Election

Election

Election

Planning & Development
Sheriff/Misc. General

$

31,245.91
22,051.60
14,141.07
2,159.08
211.77
13.75
650.00
133.85
25.30
11.00
18.40
444,64
173.16
11.00
29.86
126.27
14.80
90.00
22.40
76.72
135.00
27.60
11.00
13,692.80
2,667.00
371.07
13.76
29.86
27.90
665.86
26.00
58.71
30.32
171.70
6,090.00
13.00
895.44
.807.34
711.56
190.68
11.00
973.60
7,618.24
27.60
358.02
135.00
11.00
205.00
11.00
45.26
25.07
31.55
43.20
125.00
153.45
11.00
5.18
11.00
184,57
245,45
1,950.50
210.00
135.00
11.00
125.00
30.55
11.00
29.86
27.60
78.62
19.32
29.40
60.38
489.40




Eva Lee Hunt

Cheryl Hyatt

IBM Corporation

Dixie Johnson

Johnson, MacPherson & Noecker
Jim'Jurgens

Robert Konrath

Korkow's Catering

Dorothy Kortes

Charlotte Kraft

LDS Church

Janet Lasco

Emil Lemich

Leo Community

Logans Lock Shop

Maberry Glass

Ann Masson

H.J. McCord

Patricia McGurrin

Rosalia McIntire

McMahon Motors

McMahon Motors

Medicine Bow Elementary School:
Memorial Hospital

Memorial Hospital

David F. Michie

Miner's Plaza Pharmacy
Mountain Bell

Mountain Bell

Mountain Bell

Mountain Fuel

New Horizon Printing
Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas

Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurses Assoc.
Office of Attorney General
C.W. Ogburn :
Pacific Power & Light
Sherrie Patch

Marian C. Patchen

John Peery

Perkins Conoco

Perue Printing

Petersen Service Yard

Pine Lodge Cafe

Pioneer Printing

Plainsman Printing
Printer's Ink

Gloria A. Rakness

Range Pathology

City of Rawlins

City of Rawlins

Rawlins Newspaper

Mary K. Raymond

JoAnn Richardson

Zachary M. Rinderer

Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.
Janet Rogers

Rule Radiophone Service
Connie J. Russell

Harry Russell III

Mattie Sackman

Celestina Sanchez

Danny Schinkel

Donna Schneider

Bessie Schneider

Seiloff 0il Company

Sydney Shauers

April Sims

Opal Sims

Sinclair Marketing

Rebecca K. Sintek

Skyline Motors, Inc.
Skyline Motors, Inc.

Lois M. Smith

Susan Smith

State of Wyoming Data Service
State of Wyoming DAFC-Telecommunications
Susan Stewart

Loretta Taylor

Texaco, Inc.

Dorothy Thomas

Doyle Thompson

Three Forks Muddy Gap Service
Richard Tyler

U.S. Postmaster
University of Wyoming Duplicating Service
Virginia's

Visible Computer Supply Co.

Election

Election

Planning & Development
Election

District Court
Coroner

Planning & Development
Election

Election

Election

Election

Election
Commissioners Expense
Election

Sheriff

Road & Bridge
District Court
Water Commissioner
Election

Election

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Election

Coroner

Jail

Jail

Sheriff

Severance Tax
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Various

Senior Center
Public Health(Wic)
Carbon Building
Various

Public Health
Sheriff

Jail

Various

Public Health
Public Health(Wic)
Coroner

Sheriff

Various

Road & Bridge
Election

Assessor

Clerk

Extension
Election

Coroner

Various

Road & Bridge
Planning & Development
Election

Election

Coroner

In Lieu of Taxes
Election

Coroner

Election

Planning & Development
Election

Election

Election

Election

Election

Sheriff

Data Processing
Election

Election

Road & Bridge
Extension

Sheriff

Assessor

Election

Public Health(Wic)
Election

Various

Coroner

Public Health
Fire Dept.
Election

Water Commissioner
Election

Senior Center
Road & Bridge
Extension

'Elections

Data Processing

October 2, 1984

$ 36.80
18.86
96.00
45.50

148.00
300.00
9.66
'88.00
41.82
5.06
494,50
11.00
356.50
10.00
49.00
567.31
266.37
84.94
30.55
22.96
7,479.00
260.03
10.00
34.23
351.50
86.00
44,90
69.66
353.42
2,746.77
6.48
32.00
3,611.58
655.81
1,272.00
292.00
2,598.00
4,495.29
43.10
316.51
300.00
25.00
440,42
8.00
32.61
7.02
633.89
25.00
37.22
750.00
2,736.75
33,096.00
95.48
18.40
37.68
600.00
260.00
13.76
24,50
52.40
40.94
27.60
18.86
43.71
22.96
11.00
103.32
1,711.96
11.00
40.90

; 692.30
\ 409.38
283.44
36.27
13.76
22.31
451.01
863.95
300.00
27.56
48.88
53.32
146.63
45.60
700.00
26.00
66.50
14.90
163.42
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Alice G. Vondrasek Election $ 20.70
Marilyn Walck Election 11.00
Terry Weickum Election 26.91
Welton Construction In Lieu of Taxes 35,362.78
Western Planner/WyoPass Planning & Development 95.00
Western Radio Communications Sheriff 256,20
Bonnie M, White Election 41,82
Evelyn Wick Election 33.08
R.E. Wilson Public Health 250.00
Maurine Worman Election 11.00°
Woman ‘of St. Lukes Election 30.00
Workmen's Compensation Misc. General 4,107.87
Judy Wyckoff Election 18.86
Wyoming Towing Misc. General 70.50
Yampa Valley Electric Senior Center 496.38
Yampa Valley Newspaper Planning & Development 27.00
James York Commissioners Expense 382.01
Ella Young Election 24,57
Zeiger & Schneider CPA's Misc. General 200.00
REVENUE SHARING
Howery Construction, Inc. Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 925,00
Everett Mann Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 374.70
St. Ann's Parrish Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. ©350.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 492,37
BONDS
VickijLea Jones Town of Elk Mountain, Clerk/Treas.

8/13/84 thru 8/13/85 25,000.00
REBATES
Andriana Symons Erroneous Assessment 48,22
Amoco Production Company Erroneous Assessment 6,186.28
Amoco Production Company Erroneous Assessment 10,882.98
ABATEMENTS
Joe Bisignana Erroneous Assessment 64.06
Annette Murphy Erroneous Assessment 56.52
Luff Exploration Co. Erroneous Assessment 883.06
Edna L. Wright Erroneous Assessment 29,48

PARENTS ANONYMOUS

Membersof Parents Anonymous requested room in the Carbon Building for their organization. The Commissioners
suggested that they contact Big Brothers/Big Sisters to see if they could share office space in the building.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC.

Board members of the Senior Services presented a report to the Commissioners of the meals served at all the
Senior Centers in the County for the fiscal year 1982-83 and 1983-84. The report is on file in the office
of the County Clerk. ’

PUBLIC MEETING-HANDICAPPED

A public meeting was held Ocotber 2, 1984, in the Commissioner's meeting room No. 1, Courthouse Building,
Rawlins, Wyoming, at 2:00 P.M.

All interested persons or organizations were in attendance to provide input as to handicapped accommodations
pertaining to county facilities and existing programs.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

The following bids were received to seed 30 acres of Right of Way in Carbon County Road 660:
Bruce Thayer, Rawlins, Wyoming
Robert Shields, Encampment, Wyoming

$3,750.00
40,00 per acre

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of Robert
Shields. .

The following bid was received for one (1) new motor grader with trade in:
Wyoming Machinery $89,718.00 (with Balderson Vplow & wing)

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to accept the bid of Wyoming Machinery.

The following bids were received for one (1) 1985 standard 4 wheel drive with trade in:

Skyline Motors, Inc. $8,391.51
McMahon Motors 7,479.00
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet-Cadillac, Inc. 8,798.94

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of McMahon
Motors. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; York, Aye; Lemich, abstaining.

-
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The following bids were received for two (2) 1985 Pickup Trucks with trade ins:

Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet-Cadillac, Inc. $13,963.04
Skyline Motors, Inc. 13,424,224
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 14,276.00
McMahon Motors 11,781.00

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to accept tﬁehlow bid of McMahon
Motors. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; York, Aye; Lemich, abstaining.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unaimously carried to grant an underground utility permit
to the Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co. to install a business telephone line along or across
County Road 211 at Encampment.

COUNTY ROAD NO. 404

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York.and unanimously carried to approve Right of Way Easements from
Palm Livestock & Company, Paul Jay Seiersen, and Double Eight Land Corp., aka G. Preston Williams to

Carbon County for the purpose of realignment of Carbon County Road No. 404. Easements will be placed

on record in the office of the County Clerk.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.until the following day.

OCTOBER 3, 1984

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and Emil Lemich were present.
Robert Grieve, Chairman.

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD
The Commissioners accepted the resignation of Clyde Chapman from the Library Board effective October 1, 1984.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to appoint Gary Graalman to fill the
unexpired term of Clyde Chapman beginning 10/1/84 and ending 7/1/85.

CARBON COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to provide coverage under the existing
County Insurance Policy for Human Organ Transplants. The monthly rate is $.45 per single employee and
$1.50 per employee and family.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD NO. 351

A motion was made by Lemich to move that the County Attorney's Office draft and file the appropriate legal
proceedings including Federal Tort Claims Act claim and the lawsuit to recover for Carbon County the damage
to Carbon County Road No. 351 which was caused by overloaded trucks using such road. The suit will name as
defendants the United States Department of the Interior, Ken Christiansen Painting, Inc., and C & M Ready
Mix, and will be for the value of restoring 27 miles at an estimated cost of $80,000.00 per mile.

The motion was seconded by York. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye;
York, Aye.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve Case No. 84-15.

Case No, 84-15 - Zone Change - David Calverf,P. 0. Box 56, Alcova, WY 82620, Zone change from RAM
(Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-20 (Residential Development) to allow for the development of two

residences on a 40 acre parcel of land legally described as in the SE¥NWY% of Section 21, Township 28 North,
Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.
A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve Case No. 84-19.

Case No. 84-19 — Zone Change - David L. Brown, Star Route, Box 12, Riverside, WY 82325, Zone change from
RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RB (Retail Business) to allow for a welding supply retail distri-
butor business on approximately three (3) acres of land legally described as in the NWYNEY% of Section 6,
Township 14 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve Case 84-20 providing that
the Carbon County Flood Plain Regulations are strictly: followed and that a septic tank system is used.

Case No. 84-20 - Zone Change — Tom W. Spain, 2021 Weld County Road 27, Ft. Lupton, CO 80621, Zone change
from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-20 (Residential Development) to allow for placement of one
(1) recreational residence on a parcel of 31.189 acres of land legally described as in the SEY% of Section
33, Township 19 North, Range 85 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

No bids were received for a 4 wheel drive chassis and regular cab with utility bed as called for on Sept.
11, 18, 25, 1984. Bid specifications will be delivered to Carbon County dealers. Any bid received will
be opened at the October 16, 1984 Commissioners meeting.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. —ﬂjiEE%{L‘S:;7
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ATTEST: Robert Grieve, Chairman
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Mary \G, %yadford, County gﬁerk
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