

October 2, 1984

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

OCTOBER 2 and 3, 1984

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil Lemich and James A. York were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of September 18, 1984 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security-Sept. 1984	\$ 31,245.91
Wyoming Retirement System	Retirement-Sept. 1984	22,051.60
Blue Cross/Blue Shield	Health Ins.-Sept. 1984	14,141.07
AT & T Information System	Various	2,159.08
Frank Alguire	Planning & Development	211.77
Allied Carriers Exchange	Road & Bridge	13.75
American Office Equipment	Attorney	650.00
Randy L. Anderson	Extension	133.85
John Andrikopoulos	Planning & Development	25.30
Alice Armbruster	Election	11.00
Mary Atwill	Election	18.40
Mary Aydelott	Treasurer	444.64
B & J Electric	Courthouse/Carbon Building	173.16
Marian Barkhurst	Election	11.00
Fern Bartholomew	Election	29.86
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	126.27
Bear Trap Bar & Cafe	Election	14.80
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	90.00
Bel Air Inn	Attorney	22.40
Bel Air Restaurant	Severance Tax	76.72
Brad & Patty Bends	Severance Tax	135.00
JoAnne Bennett	Election	27.60
Midge Bensen	Election	11.00
Big R Manufacturing	Road & Bridge	13,692.80
Big Brothers/Big Sisters	Misc. General	2,667.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	371.07
Courtney Bohlender	Election	13.76
Sarah Ann Bocott 1	Election	29.86
Mike Bradford	Election	27.90
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	665.86
Burkes Conoco	Planning & Development	26.00
Burkes Conoco	Courthouse	58.71
Freida Burke	Election	30.32
Thomas Campbell	Attorney	171.70
Carbon County Senior Services	1% Sales Tax	6,090.00
Carbon County Senior Services	Election	13.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	895.44
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	807.34
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Center	711.56
City Market	Sheriff	190.68
Rusena Cobb	Election	11.00
Computer Election Systems	Elections	973.60
Consumer Gasoline	Road & Bridge	7,618.24
Bill Cooper	Planning & Development	27.60
DC Rental	Road & Bridge	358.02
D & K Sanitation	Various	135.00
Elizabeth Day	Election	11.00
Derrico, Inc.	Road & Bridge	205.00
Janet Donelan	Election	11.00
John M. Douglas	Election	45.26
Sylvia Downes	Public Health	25.07
Drifters Inn	Election	31.55
Carolyn Duncan	Election	43.20
David E. Erickson	Misc. General	125.00
Clifford Forbes	Water Commission	153.45
Shirley Forsberg	Election	11.00
Gambles	Planning & Development	5.18
Rosa Lee Golden	Election	11.00
Marilyn Gregory	Extension	184.57
Robert Grieve	Commissioners Expense	245.45
H.B. Lee Construction	Road & Bridge	1,950.50
Oscar A. Hall	District Court	210.00
Oscar A. Hall	District Court	135.00
Kathryn Hamilton	Election	11.00
Fred Harrison	Misc. General	125.00
Carolyn M. Haygood	Election	30.55
Mabel Henderson	Election	11.00
Gertrude Herold	Election	29.86
Janet Herring	Election	27.60
Linda Heward	Election	78.62
Paul Hilliard	Election	19.32
Nila Rae Hiser	Election	29.40
Holiday Inn	Planning & Development	60.38
Horizon Stationers	Sheriff/Misc. General	489.40

October 2, 1984

Eva Lee Hunt	Election	\$ 36.80
Cheryl Hyatt	Election	18.86
IBM Corporation	Planning & Development	96.00
Dixie Johnson	Election	45.50
Johnson, MacPherson & Noecker	District Court	148.00
Jim Jurgens	Coroner	300.00
Robert Konrath	Planning & Development	9.66
Korkow's Catering	Election	88.00
Dorothy Kortes	Election	41.82
Charlotte Kraft	Election	5.06
LDS Church	Election	494.50
Janet Lasco	Election	11.00
Emil Lemich	Commissioners Expense	356.50
Leo Community	Election	10.00
Logans Lock Shop	Sheriff	49.00
Maberry Glass	Road & Bridge	567.31
Ann Masson	District Court	266.37
H.J. McCord	Water Commissioner	84.94
Patricia McGurrin	Election	30.55
Rosalia McIntire	Election	22.96
McMahon Motors	Road & Bridge	7,479.00
McMahon Motors	Sheriff	260.03
Medicine Bow Elementary School	Election	10.00
Memorial Hospital	Coroner	34.23
Memorial Hospital	Jail	351.50
David F. Michie	Jail	86.00
Miner's Plaza Pharmacy	Sheriff	44.90
Mountain Bell	Severance Tax	69.66
Mountain Bell	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	353.42
Mountain Bell	Various	2,746.77
Mountain Fuel	Senior Center	6.48
New Horizon Printing	Public Health(Wic)	32.00
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Various	655.81
Northwest Colo. Visiting Nurses Assoc.	Public Health	1,272.00
Office of Attorney General	Sheriff	292.00
C.W. Ogburn	Jail	2,598.00
Pacific Power & Light	Various	4,495.29
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	43.10
Marian C. Patchen	Public Health(Wic)	316.51
John Peery	Coroner	300.00
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	25.00
Perue Printing	Various	440.42
Petersen Service Yard	Road & Bridge	8.00
Pine Lodge Cafe	Election	32.61
Pioneer Printing	Assessor	7.02
Plainsman Printing	Clerk	633.89
Printer's Ink	Extension	25.00
Gloria A. Rakness	Election	37.22
Range Pathology	Coroner	750.00
City of Rawlins	Various	2,736.75
City of Rawlins	Road & Bridge	33,096.00
Rawlins Newspaper	Planning & Development	95.48
Mary K. Raymond	Election	18.40
JoAnn Richardson	Election	37.68
Zachary M. Rinderer	Coroner	600.00
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	In Lieu of Taxes	260.00
Janet Rogers	Election	13.76
Rule Radiophone Service	Coroner	24.50
Connie J. Russell	Election	52.40
Harry Russell III	Planning & Development	40.94
Mattie Sackman	Election	27.60
Celestina Sanchez	Election	18.86
Danny Schinkel	Election	43.71
Donna Schneider	Election	22.96
Bessie Schneider	Election	11.00
Seiloff Oil Company	Sheriff	103.32
Sydney Shauers	Data Processing	1,711.96
April Sims	Election	11.00
Opal Sims	Election	40.90
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	692.30
Rebecca K. Sintek	Extension	409.38
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	283.44
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Assessor	36.27
Lois M. Smith	Election	13.76
Susan Smith	Public Health(Wic)	22.31
State of Wyoming Data Service	Election	451.01
State of Wyoming DAFC-Telecommunications	Various	863.95
Susan Stewart	Coroner	300.00
Loretta Taylor	Public Health	27.56
Texaco, Inc.	Fire Dept.	48.88
Dorothy Thomas	Election	53.32
Doyle Thompson	Water Commissioner	146.63
Three Forks Muddy Gap Service	Election	45.60
Richard Tyler	Senior Center	700.00
U.S. Postmaster	Road & Bridge	26.00
University of Wyoming Duplicating Service	Extension	66.50
Virginia's	Elections	14.90
Visible Computer Supply Co.	Data Processing	163.42

October 2, 1984

Alice G. Vondrasek	Election	\$ 20.70
Marilyn Walck	Election	11.00
Terry Weickum	Election	26.91
Welton Construction	In Lieu of Taxes	35,362.78
Western Planner/WyoPass	Planning & Development	95.00
Western Radio Communications	Sheriff	256.20
Bonnie M. White	Election	41.82
Evelyn Wick	Election	33.08
R.E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Maurine Worman	Election	11.00
Woman of St. Lukes	Election	30.00
Workmen's Compensation	Misc. General	4,107.87
Judy Wyckoff	Election	18.86
Wyoming Towing	Misc. General	70.50
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Center	496.38
Yampa Valley Newspaper	Planning & Development	27.00
James York	Commissioners Expense	382.01
Ella Young	Election	24.57
Zeiger & Schneider CPA's	Misc. General	200.00

REVENUE SHARING

Howery Construction, Inc.	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	925.00
Everett Mann	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	374.70
St. Ann's Parrish	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	350.00
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser.	492.37

BONDS

Vicki Lea Jones	Town of Elk Mountain, Clerk/Treas. 8/13/84 thru 8/13/85	25,000.00
-----------------	--	-----------

REBATES

Andriana Symons	Erroneous Assessment	48.22
Amoco Production Company	Erroneous Assessment	6,186.28
Amoco Production Company	Erroneous Assessment	10,882.98

ABATEMENTS

Joe Bisignana	Erroneous Assessment	64.06
Annette Murphy	Erroneous Assessment	56.52
Luff Exploration Co.	Erroneous Assessment	883.06
Edna L. Wright	Erroneous Assessment	29.48

PARENTS ANONYMOUS

Members of Parents Anonymous requested room in the Carbon Building for their organization. The Commissioners suggested that they contact Big Brothers/Big Sisters to see if they could share office space in the building.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC.

Board members of the Senior Services presented a report to the Commissioners of the meals served at all the Senior Centers in the County for the fiscal year 1982-83 and 1983-84. The report is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

PUBLIC MEETING-HANDICAPPED

A public meeting was held October 2, 1984, in the Commissioner's meeting room No. 1, Courthouse Building, Rawlins, Wyoming, at 2:00 P.M.

All interested persons or organizations were in attendance to provide input as to handicapped accommodations pertaining to county facilities and existing programs.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

The following bids were received to seed 30 acres of Right of Way in Carbon County Road 660:

Bruce Thayer, Rawlins, Wyoming	\$3,750.00
Robert Shields, Encampment, Wyoming	40.00 per acre

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of Robert Shields.

The following bid was received for one (1) new motor grader with trade in:

Wyoming Machinery	\$89,718.00 (with Balderson Vplow & wing)
-------------------	---

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to accept the bid of Wyoming Machinery.

The following bids were received for one (1) 1985 standard 4 wheel drive with trade in:

Skyline Motors, Inc.	\$8,391.51
McMahon Motors	7,479.00
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet-Cadillac, Inc.	8,798.94

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of McMahon Motors. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; York, Aye; Lemich, abstaining.

October 2, 1984

The following bids were received for two (2) 1985 Pickup Trucks with trade ins:

Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet-Cadillac, Inc.	\$13,963.04
Skyline Motors, Inc.	13,424.24
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	14,276.00
McMahon Motors	11,781.00

A motion was made by York, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of McMahon Motors. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; York, Aye; Lemich, abstaining.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to grant an underground utility permit to the Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co. to install a business telephone line along or across County Road 211 at Encampment.

COUNTY ROAD NO. 404

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve Right of Way Easements from Palm Livestock & Company, Paul Jay Seiersen, and Double Eight Land Corp., aka G. Preston Williams to Carbon County for the purpose of realignment of Carbon County Road No. 404. Easements will be placed on record in the office of the County Clerk.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

OCTOBER 3, 1984

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and Emil Lemich were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY BOARD

The Commissioners accepted the resignation of Clyde Chapman from the Library Board effective October 1, 1984.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to appoint Gary Graalman to fill the unexpired term of Clyde Chapman beginning 10/1/84 and ending 7/1/85.

CARBON COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to provide coverage under the existing County Insurance Policy for Human Organ Transplants. The monthly rate is \$.45 per single employee and \$1.50 per employee and family.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD NO. 351

A motion was made by Lemich to move that the County Attorney's Office draft and file the appropriate legal proceedings including Federal Tort Claims Act claim and the lawsuit to recover for Carbon County the damage to Carbon County Road No. 351 which was caused by overloaded trucks using such road. The suit will name as defendants the United States Department of the Interior, Ken Christiansen Painting, Inc., and C & M Ready Mix, and will be for the value of restoring 27 miles at an estimated cost of \$80,000.00 per mile.

The motion was seconded by York. Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve Case No. 84-15.

Case No. 84-15 - Zone Change - David Calvert, P. O. Box 56, Alcova, WY 82620. Zone change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-20 (Residential Development) to allow for the development of two residences on a 40 acre parcel of land legally described as in the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 21, Township 28 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

A motion was made by York, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve Case No. 84-19.

Case No. 84-19 - Zone Change - David L. Brown, Star Route, Box 12, Riverside, WY 82325. Zone change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RB (Retail Business) to allow for a welding supply retail distributor business on approximately three (3) acres of land legally described as in the NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 6, Township 14 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; Lemich, Aye; York, Aye.

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by York and unanimously carried to approve Case 84-20 providing that the Carbon County Flood Plain Regulations are strictly followed and that a septic tank system is used.

Case No. 84-20 - Zone Change - Tom W. Spain, 2021 Weld County Road 27, Ft. Lupton, CO 80621. Zone change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-20 (Residential Development) to allow for placement of one (1) recreational residence on a parcel of 31.189 acres of land legally described as in the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 33, Township 19 North, Range 85 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

No bids were received for a 4 wheel drive chassis and regular cab with utility bed as called for on Sept. 11, 18, 25, 1984. Bid specifications will be delivered to Carbon County dealers. Any bid received will be opened at the October 16, 1984 Commissioners meeting.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.


Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:


Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk